505025835 07/30/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5072584

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BITIUM, INC.	10/27/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Google LLC	
Street Address:	1600 Amphitheatre Parkway	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16047654	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** +1 (202) 626-7766

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER MA

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16113-9280006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORI L. STEWART
SIGNATURE:	/Lori L. Stewrat/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2018

### **Total Attachments: 5**

505025835

source=Assignment Bitium to Google#page1.tif source=Assignment Bitium to Google#page2.tif source=Assignment Bitium to Google#page3.tif source=Assignment Bitium to Google#page4.tif source=Assignment Bitium to Google#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046497 FRAME: 0537

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BITIUM INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2448 Main Street, Santa Monica, CA 90405 ("ASSIGNOR").

WHEREAS, GOOGLE LLC is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A ("PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS") and of all inventions that are disclosed in the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS ("INVENTIONS").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and in and to the INVENTIONS, and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for any past infringement thereof, and any and all choses in action related thereto, and further including the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding and continuing applications, based on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and to claim priority to any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law; ASSIGNOR shall, when requested by ASSIGNEE, execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to the ASSIGNEE or to agents and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment; and ASSIGNOR further agrees:

Page 1 of 5

- to execute all papers necessary in connection with the PATENTS AND PATENT a. APPLICATIONS, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof and to execute any separate assignment in connection with such application as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient; and
- to perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid b. patent to the ASSIGNEE on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and on any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination of any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

 $/\!\!/\!\!/$ 

111

111

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 27 day of October, 2017.

BITIUM INC.

By:

Svilen Karaivanov

Title: CEO, President & Secretary

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

**GOOGLE LLC** 

By:

leremiak/Chan

Title: Assistant Secretary

# SCHEDULE A

Patent Title	Jurisdictions	Application Number	Patent Number
SYSTEM FOR MANAGING REMOTE SOFTWARE APPLICATIONS	USA	14/097,120	
WEB BASED SYSTEM THAT ALLOWS USERS TO LOG INTO WEBSITES WITHOUT ENTERING USERNAME AND PASSWORD INFORMATION	USA	13/953,535	8978123
WEB BASED SYSTEM THAT ALLOWS USERS TO LOG INTO WEBSITES WITHOUT ENTERING USERNAME AND PASSWORD INFORMATION	USA	14/609,362	9386012
A WEB BASED SYSTEM THAT ALLOWS USERS TO LOG INTO WEBSITES WITHOUT ENTERING USERNAME AND PASSWORD INFORMATION	USA	15/409,446	
WEB BASED SYSTEM THAT ALLOWS USERS TO LOG INTO WEBSITES WITHOUT ENTERING USERNAME AND PASSWORD INFORMATION	USA	15/201,333	9692749
WEB BASED SYSTEM THAT ALLOWS USERS TO LOG INTO WEBSITES WITHOUT ENTERING USERNAME AND PASSWORD INFORMATION	USA	12/143,784	8528064
WEB BASED SYSTEM THAT ALLOWS USERS TO LOG INTO WEBSITES WITHOUT ENTERING USERNAME AND PASSWORD INFORMATION	USA	60/945,722	

SYSTEM FOR MANAGING REMOTE SOFTWARE APPLICATIONS	USA	61/782,519	
SYSTEM FOR MANAGING REMOTE SOFTWARE APPLICATIONS	wo	PCT/US2014/20426	